EXHIBIT A 154 e

AGREEMENT AMENDING COUIRACT No. 18905

This agrecement iz entered into between the City eof Portland and Loaves and
Fishes Centers, fnc. The parties have previously executed a centract providing
for the delivery of autcition services to the elderly of Portiand/Multnomah
County for the period July 1, 1980, to June 30, 1981i.

The parties, therefore, agree that Contract No. 18905 is amended as follows:

1. Revise congregate service level from 170,409 to 188,438 meals.

2. Revise home-delivered service level from 229,151 to 269,167 meals.

3, TFunds in the amount of $12,000 under Title ITI-C-1 are provided for the
completion of renovation to the meal site at the Northwest Service Center.

4, Increase United States Department of Agriculture meal reimbursement,
through the City, from $137,630 to $165,058.

5. 1Increase congregate meal program income from $95,176 to $110,305.
6. Increase home-delivered meals progran income from $148,738 to $189,433.

These changes are incorporated in Contract No. 18905 as set forth in the attached
pages.

Dated this 20th day of _ May , 1981,

Approved as to content: LOAVES AND FISHES CENTERS, Inc.

sngy. £ p,z.,;,,/‘/}ij(

xecutlvc Dlr ctor
Human Resources Bureau

Title:
Approved as to form: CITY OF PORTLAND
City Attorney Commissioner of Public Utilities
Auditor

.



EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
OF THE
BOARD OF GRECTORS

Rev. Ra~dolph Riggs
President

Pamela Steding
Vice Fresident

Betty Hansen
Secretary

Catherine Krieger
Treasurer

Lawrence Rennett
Vitiiam Boone
Ruth Drurey

Jean Higginbotham
Russe!l Peyton
Vern Pearschi

Or. Leonard Cain
Don Grat

Mel Keely

Emma Sego

Richarg C. Mastbrook
Executive Lirector

ix37 07

RECEjvip

ﬁ’fv,’ .
114 . [T
WAR B 1 o
[aUR
ERRY: sl ;
§ayive PR C

. s - ey -y RN LA Xt M

;- .t N
i‘»f’ i« ER SR> g AT AW T IR LB ¥

P I R

X . )

L R L Y 4 4
¥

6125 S.E. 52nd Avenus
Portland, Qreqon 87206
(503) 777-2424

March 31, 1981

Ms. Bairbara Patrick
Portland/Multnomah AAA
522 SW S5th Ave. 8th Floor
Portland, OR 97204

Amendment to Contract #18905 between City of Portland
and Loaves & Fishes Centers, Inc.

Attached hereto are revised budget pages for Contract
#18905. We have completed an analysis of actual costs
incurred during the first seven months of the contract
and have revised the unit costs based on our revised
projectircns. We were able to lower our cost projections
on raw food, vehicle operating costs and utilities which,
when combined with cther less major line item adjustments,
resulted in a revision of the Congregate meal cost from
53.235 to $3.148/meal. The mileage cost projection

was also reduced which combined with the above outlined
adjustments resulted in a lowering of the Home Delivered
meal cost from $3.022 to $2.892/meal. In additicn we
added a total of 15,029 congregate meals and 40,016

home delivered meals to the contract. (It should be

noted here that this increase in meals was included

in our original estimate of meals provided to the OEA
office last spring, and should, therefore, not cause

any difficulty in USDA reimbursement.)

Ve have also included a $12,000 request of Title III C-1
funds for continuation of the meal site renovation at
NWSC.

Following is a surmary of the budgetary changes being
requested:

1. Congregate meals from 170,409 to 188,438 (+18,029).
2. Home Delivered meals from 229,151 to 269,167 (+40,016).
3. U.S.D.A. Income for period 10-01-80 to 06-30-81

decreased from $137,630 to -0-, to removec iLrom
City Suprert (-$137,630).




Portland/Mul tnomah AAA 1j§ff§?ii
Page 2

4, NWSC Meal Site Renovation from -0- to $12,000 (+$12,000).

5. The two items above decrease total City Support from
$829,430 to $766,800 (-$125,630).

6. Congregate Program Income from $95,176 to $110,305
(+$15,129).

7. Home Delivered Program Income from $148,798 to $189,433
(+$40,635).

8. Congregate required match from $37,740 to $35,167
(-$2,573).

9. Home Delivered required match from $23,063 to $41,513
(+$18,450).

10. Congregate USDA from $18,501 to $87,209 (+$68,708).

11. Home Delivered USDA from $28,058 to $124,408 (+$96,350).

12. Congregate Other Resources from -0- to $20,854 (+$20,854).
13. Home Delivered Other Resources from -0- to $7,946 (+$7,946) .
14. The total contract from $1,243,766 to $1,383,635 (+5$139,869).

This amendment request reflects total projected participant meals
to be served during the contract period at our best projection of
actual cost cf delivery.

We ask that appropriate fiscal and contract monitoring staff meet
with us at our office as soon as possible to review any questions
you may have on how the unit costs and income projections in

this amendment were compiled.

Sincerely,

e kZnd O e dHareddC

o1t
Richard C. Mastbrook /
Executive Director

RCM/dsj
748



JOAVED W

R RS18 B e
Contract #18905
July 1, 1980 to .June 30, 1981

3. Statement of Objvcrives and Productivity Indicators:

stat. ments the desi
jective listed, state the prod
which the objective can be evaluated.)

timebounded

red results of program operations.
‘tivity indicator, or unit of measurcment, by

1577

(Set forth, in measurable,
For cach ob-

OBJECTIVES

PRODUCTIVITY INDICATORS

1. To maintain effective leadership and admini-

strative management of Loaves & Fishes
Centers, Inc. during the period July 1, 1980,
1981, through the accomplish-
ment of the activities listed in Section 4.

through Jume 130,

1-a

# and dates of activities
listed in Section 4 accom-
plished.

Center for renovation and remcdeling of a kitchen
and dining area at a cost not to exceed $12,000
through June 30, 198i.

2. To increase sound nutrition habits among the 2-1 # of congregate meals
mobile elderly, through provision of 188,438 served to eligible parti-

nutritionally sound meals to eligible partici- cipants.

pants and guests over 60 in 17 cecngregate centers

as per Section 3a, during the period 7-1-80

through 6-30-81.

3. To increase sound nutrition habits among the 3-a # of home delivered meals
homebound elderly through provision of 269,167 served to eligible parti-

nutritionally sound meals delivered to eligible cipants.

participants at their homes during the period

7-1-80 through 6-30-81.

4, To increase sound nutrition habits among the 4-a # of unduplicated partici-
elderly through provision of nutritionally pants

sound meals to 10,400 different eligible parti- 4-b estimated # of undupli-

cipants of whom 5,200 have low incomes and 520 cated low-income partici-

are of ethnic minority heritage during the pants.

period July 1, 1980, through June 30, 1981, 4-c # of unduplicated minority

participants.

5. To mintain effective supportive services in 5-a Activity calendar from
each center through coordination with district each meal site submitted

service centers and other appropriate agencies in to project supervisor

schieduling health services, information and re- mon thly.

ferral, nutrition education, transportation, shop-

ping assistance, recreation and¢ outreach during

the period July !, 1980, through June 30, 1981.

6. To continue to establish a meal site facility | 6-a date ccntract approved by
within the Northwest Service Center for City.

elderly persons through the develcpment and im-

plementation of a contract with Northwest Service 6-b assessment of contract

compliance.

Revised 3/31/81




o 15771
LOAVES & F1SHES CLNTEKS, INC.
Contract 18905

Julv 1, 1980 - June 30, 1981
1. Budget Summary
a. Funding Recap: (List all sources of funding by amount and source.)
City Support Requested Amount
Congregate Meals-Management Overhead 28,588
-Direct Service Meal Cost 311,080
Home Delivered Meals-Manapement Overhead 40,491
-Direct Service Meal Cost 356,873
-Direct Service Meal Delivery 17,768
NWSC Meal Site Renovation 12,000
Subtotal Congregate Meals 335,608
Home Delivered Meals 415,132
NWSC Meal Site Renovation 12,000
Combined Subtotals 766,800
Program Income/Match
Congregate Meals-Management Overhead 12,244
~-Direct Service Meal Cost 133,228
Home Delivered Meals-Management Overhead 22,526
-Direct Service Meal Cost 198,535
-Direct Service Meal Deliverv 9,885
U.S.D.A.
-Direct Service Meal Cost 87,209
~Direct Service Meal Cost 124,408

Other Cash Resources

Congregate Meals-Management Overhead 1,755
-Direct Service Meal Cost 19,099
Home Delivered Meals-Manacement Overhead 775
-Direct Service Mezl Cost 6,831
-Direct Service Meal Delivery 340
TOTALS
Congregate-Management Overhead 42,587
-Direct Service Meal Cost 550,616
Total Congregate 593,203
Home Delivered-Management Overhead 63,792
~Direct Service Meal Costs 686,647
~Direct Service Meal Delivery 27,993
Total Home Delivered 778,432
NWSC Meal Site Renovation Direct Service 12,000
COMBINED TOTALS $ 1,383,635

Revised 3/3!/81




LOAVES & FISHES CENTERS, INC. ;;v S g
Contract #18905 sk
July 1, 1980 - .June 30, 1981

1. Budiet Sumanry

b. Funding Statements: (Briefly describe the duration of funding from
each source listed on previous page.)

ity Support is an annual grant from funds allocated by Congress in
the Clder Americans Act. The continuaticn of these funds is dependent
upon the action of Congress. Program Income/Match funds are given
by the participants and volunteers within the program and are largely
dependent upon the Older Americans Act funds to supply the initial
funding. These funds while they varv from time to time are a stable-
ongoing source of funding. USDA funding is provided by the Federal
Goverament through a cash-in-lieu of commodity food program. They
are dependent upon continued funding by Congress.

2. State of Certification

The information provided herein is, to the best of my knowledge, certifiable
and correct.

Authorized Signature dzcé@/_qﬁ (ﬂ%zzﬁ;z&,%@@ate%/ g/

Revised 3/31/81



T.OAVES & IFTSHES CENTERS, TXC. APPRGPEIATION UNIT 15'4';‘..,..,‘

Contract #18905 .
A WORWSHEET
July 1, 1980 - June 30, 1981 LINEITEA WORKSHEE

Titie 131 C=14 Title 177 C-2) Current USDA Revised Ui
Conzregate Home Del. 10/01/80 ta + or - 10/01/86 t..
Coad Obiect Tatle Mealg Moeuls 06/30/81 06/30/41

110 | Fult. Time Empioyees

- —_ R -

120 PD'\»T»MQ—.E"DSI‘OVBGQ

130 | Fereral Program Enroliees
"140 | Cverime 4
—‘550 Prennum Pay

170 | Eanelits

190 | Less-Labor Turnover

" 100 | Tots Personal Services

210 | Professional Servicas
’ 220 | Utibties
5 Equipment Rental

kﬁupm & Maintenance
260 | Misceltaneous Services 339,668 415,132 137,630 -137,630 —0-
7310 Othee Supph;t .
320 1 Onsrating Suppiies
330 | Raper & Maint. Supplies

330 Minor Equipment & Tools
350 | Clothing & Uniforms
380 | Other Commoditias—E xternal
410 | Education
4201 Local Travel

430 | Out-ol-Town Travel
) Space Rental

451 | Interss:
461 1 Retunds

47} | Retwement System Payments

~;§l) MucellanuEJus
510 ] Fleet Services

520 Printing Services

531} § Distributson Services

540 | Electromic Services

T560 | Data Processing Services

._5‘6.') insurance

3 Tslsphone Setvices
8§80 | Intrs-Fund Services

590 | Othaer Services—Internal

200- 339,668 415,132 137,630 -137,630 -0~

Totsl Materials & Services

610 | Land
__630 Buridings

_§l_l0 Improvements

.6_41) Furmiture & Equipment

f0') | Total Capitat Outlay

10| Other

—— e eam— s

JRSPUSEN

TOTAL 339,668 415,132 137,630 -137,630 ~0-

Revised 3/31/81




TR A=

f LU,“\\,"HS & F16HIS (,J..‘,[i,l.b', LNC. APPR pr“f\Ti(\‘h‘ Uf«“T 1;_‘," ,‘}‘;‘
et et #1R905 .
| Coutract §18905 = LINE ITEM V/ORKSHEET -
July 1, 1980 - June 30, 1981
o o e e s, e ot < e - ——— — =
Current, Revised Current
Tivle 111 C~1 +oor - h’itl'- I11 C~1 Total City + or -
RSN Otgect Title Slor Meal Site b SC Menl Site Support
U, Denovatdon Renuvation.- -

HO Full Time Fmployoel

t"() Parr. Tnma Emmoyus

130 Fadaral Program tnrolless

140 | Overume

180 Premmm Pav

70 | Banet s

190 | Less-Latnr Turnover

100 ; Touw Personal Servicii

210 [ Profesmanal Services

270 | Utiiihes

"'230 | Equipment Rental
hepan & Maintenance

260 | Muscallansous Services -0~ + 12,000 12,000 892,430 - 125630

" 310 Otfice Supphes

320 : Opsrating Supolies

7330 | Rspaw & Maint. Suppliss

'.:1:10 Minor Equipment & Tools

350 | Clothing & Unilorms

380 | QOther Commoditios—E xtarnal

30 ; Educaton

420 | Lcca! Travel

430, Qut-ot-Town Travet

uz) Space Rental

4‘” b interast

450) | Refunds

47’} | Ratiremant System Paymants

491) | Misceltangous

g-i‘l Flest Services

521} | Printing S2rvices

§30 | Distesbution Services

540 | Electromc Services

“560 Data Processing Services

S€1 | insurance

§7) | Telsephone Servicas

690 | Intra-Fund Services

590 | Othar Services—internal

200).
00 Total Matsrials & Services -0~ + 12,000 12,000 892,430 - 125,630
T_QO tand

620 | Buildings

630 | Improvemnents

) 6;1” Furniture & Equipment

A0 | Tats! Capitsl Outlay

—— e e ek

70 | Other

TOTAL -0- + 12,000 12,000 892,430 - 125,630

Revised 3/31/81




LOAVES & FISHES CENTERS, I1IC. ! - APPROPRIATION UNIT R
. Contract #5905 LINE iTEM woRKsHEET 1O 754
July 1, 1980 - June 30, 198 [
Revised { Current Revised Current
Total  City s Propram Incomd + or - ‘rogrand incomelProg. Income
Codd Object Title Support Cong. Meals Cong. Meals | H.D. Meals
1-1.0 Full- Time Employ ses oo T
T720 | PartTima Employess T
131} | Fecaeral Frogram Enroiless J
.—1-1_10 Overtirne i ‘ )
150 | Premium Pay
_170. Sonaht‘s- -
150 | Less-Lobor Turnover
100 | Totsi Personasl Services
210 | Profesnional Services |
5;0 Utthities 1
5.{(‘) Equipment Rental
—?_40 Repair & Mzintenance
260 | Muscellansous Servics 766,800 95,176 T 15,129 10,305 148,798
310 | Offica Supplies .
320 | Operating Supplies
7330 | Baparr & Matnt. Supphies |
.-3-—4-0 Minor Equipment & Tools ‘
.3.5‘0—4 Clothing & Uniforms
_.:.!80 Other Commodities—E xternal
410 | Education
420 | Local Travel
430 | Out-of-Town Travel
441 | Space Rental
——4;1 Interes?
460 | Refunos
_47-7 —;";'—:r:n—wn_t?;.e;\ Payments
~z§l) Muceliane(-).us
.?l.f) Fleat Sarvices
520 Printing Services
7530 | Distribution Services
540 | Electronic Services
560 | Dets Processing Services
85671 Insurance
570 Telsphone Services
—50 intra-Fund Services
ﬁn Other Services—Iinternal
:;;. Totst Materials & Services 766’800 95’176 + 15, 129 1103305 148,798
G0 | Lend
620 | Buildings
_5;0 Improvements
64 Furmlu_va_& E_qu:pmen!
&0) | Total Cupital Outlay
700 | Other
TOTAL 766,800 95,176 + 15,129 110,305 148,798

Revised 3/31/81



LOAVES & FISHES CRENTERS, INC, i

' AR P.OPRU\‘H N U"J'T 45N oL

Contract #318905 g *3 - _!_ !
N .7 -
July 1, 1980 - June 30, 198] LINE {TEM WORKSHEET

! Hewviged 1 Current ‘ Revisod
+ or - Prog. Income Mequired Motceh + or - Required Matvch

Mo o N oy Mgl A4 Mo

o Otyect Tatta H.D. Meals Cong., Meals Cony. Meals

110 { Full Timse [mo'oyou

UO Pact-Tima Emmoyns

e e e = i - - c——

130 | Facaral Pregram Enrolless

o mer
140 | Quertire

“160 | Premium Pay
170 Be:\nht? -

190 | Less-Labor Turnover

100 | Total Persona! Services

210 | Professional Servicas

2270 | Utihties

t Rental
230 L_jqu-nen srita

7240 | Reparr & Maintenance

'}GOi Miscellaneous Services + 40,635 189,433 37,740 - 2,573 35,167
) Jlrofhce Supplies

320 | Operating Supplies

. 330 ; Repsir & Maint. Supplies

340 | Minor Equipment & Tools
350 | Clothing & Un:forms

3'80 QOther Commodities—E xternal
410 | Education

€20 | Locat Travet

430 | Out-of-Town Travel

440 | Space Rental

4‘0 interest

40 | Retunos 1
c7 ) Relu:r;it'm! System Paymaents
290 | Muscellansous
810 | Flent Services
._5-5() Printing Services
530 | Dm?ﬁn_uuon Services
540 | Electronic Services
550 | Data Processing Services
T88) | Intarance
510 Tclo-a:sna Services
-_5-_8.0 intre- runo Ser:;c—;
__5_94) Other Services—internal
:2';’ Total Materials & Services + 40,635 189,433 37,740 - 2,573 35,167
610 Land
_620 | Buidings N
_f?() Improvements
640 Fuvrf»_tu_re_éjE—;\:-Dmenl
ROV ! Total Capitat Quttay
—— e
70V | Othes
e L — ——— e
TOTAL + 40,635 189,433 37,740 - 2,573 35,167

Revised 3/31/81




LOAVES & FIstES CENTERS, L[NC.
Contract #18Y05
July 1, 1980 - June 30, 1981

APPROPRIATICNUMIT 457 41
LINE{TEMWORKSHEET

Current Revised Currunt
lequired Mateh + or - equired Match USDA + or -
D Meals D, Meals Cong. Meals
Codd Object Title H.D cals H als ong. Hedr
110 | Full-Time Empioyees V N

1207 Part-1ime Emplovess

130 ] Fecteral Program Enrotlees

14 | Overume

“150 | Premium Pay

170 | Baratits

150 | Lass-Labor Turnover

100 | Tots! Fersonal Services

710 | Professional Services
7720 | Utilities
230 | Equipment Rentai

240 HEie::»mr & Maintenance
760 | Muscetlaneous Services 23,063 + 18,450 41,513 18,501 +68,708
310 ! Oftice Supplies

320! Operating Suppiies

330 Flepair & Maint. Suppiies

340 | Mirior Equipment & Tools
250 | Clothing & Umniforms

380 | Othar Commodites—Extarna;
410 | Education

420 | Local Travel

430 | Out-of-Town Traval

S

441} | Snsce Rental -
_4‘;() Interest
‘_4(-51) Retunds - H
—;;' D—I—R_a:re_m!‘m.t_s;:t_e—‘m Payments
_—;Q.x) Mnceuanaéus
MS_I") Fieet Services
-_;?.() Printing Services
"530 | Disteibution Services
""540 | Electronic Services
569 | Data Processing Services
TE67 | Insurance
879 | Telephona Services
—EO Intra-Fund Services
E) Other Services—internal

::;‘ Totsl Materials & Services 23,063 + 18’450 41,513 18,501 +68’708
) 'G\O Lln;-
_620 | Buildings
j!() Improvements
641 Fum-lu»w_&?t;;t;)menl

F)) | Total Capital Outlay
e e—— -

05| Other

TOTAL 23,063 + 18,450 41,513 18,501 +68,708

Revised 3/31/81




LOAVES & I
Contract #189035

SHES CERTERS, INC.

APPRICPRIATION UMIT
LINE ITEM WORKSHEET

157778

July 1, 1980 - Junc 30, 198}
! Revised Current 1 l Revised
USDA UShA I+ or - ! USDA
Torte Otpret Thtdn Cony. Meals I.D. Meals v LD, Meals
. e 4 e« e s 1 S
HO ! Full Time Employsas { L
U Skl — - P
vm | PrrtTime Emn!oyn! |
Rt F;‘a;v’;;ér;:arn Emohul : T
ey O"mm;--, -
K E;n.l,}n"iav i
Tﬂ) Lanu'x(s B T
130 | Less-Labor Tuinover
i
100 | Total Persunz! Services
;-}!0 ! Profassional Sarvices
226 ¢ Uuhities
’ 73—0 Equipmeant Rental
”‘?—Abﬂr‘;?e;\m & Maintenance
260 | Miscahianeous Services 87,209 28,058 + 96,350 124,408
T30 Oftice Supplies T
323 | Opcrating Supphes
.550' Repair & Maint. Supplias
' T—ﬂo M.nor Equipment & Tooils
"356“ Clothing & Uniforms
350 | QOther Commodiues~E xtarnal
410 -E—;ucnion
420 § Local Travel i
430 | Out-of-Town Travel . }
441 | Space Rental
—454) Interest
460 —F-!a!und.; T 2
~—4-’7*')- ’E‘el-l-r:r;\an—l-gys-;;n Payments i
491 | Miscellansous
510 Flast Services
"5.2.!) Printing Services T
’ 5~§<; Distahution Services
“540°| Eloztronic Services
560 | Data Processing Services
5@') Insurance
57| Teluphons Services
588G | intra-Fund Ssrvices
:5_—9:0 Other Sarvices--internal
::;- Total Materials & Services 87,209 28,058 + 96,350 124,408
610 Land
__%}0 Busldings
_§Z_}0 Improvements
. (}.4() Fu'mlu_t a_& E;L:lpm!ﬁl
KON | Totel Capital Quitlay
101 ] Othes
YOTAL 87,209 73,058 + 96,350 124,408
Revised 3/31/8i




: LOAVES & FLISHES CENTERS, LN,

; IGPR 10N UNS
Contract #16905 APPRCPRIATION UNIT

LiNE ITEM WORKSHEET 45 '

July 1, 1980 - June 30, 1981 PRENEE- 2
Current Revised {  Current
Other 4+ or - Other 1 Other + or -~
Codd Obyrct Totle Resources Resources ¢ Resources .
- Cang, Henly Cong, Meals _§ H.D Meais | -
110 { Full Time Empioyses '
—“E‘L.).- Part.1 |;;Emp|o‘yl;i ’ _T -

130 | Facsral Peogram Enrolless ' 1 e
120 | Overtime / . -
M\bO Prermium Pay j —
_ﬁ‘z) B.nlht_; 4 ' o

190 | Less-Labor Turnover :

100 | Total Personal Services 5

§

710 | Professional Servicas :

270 | Utilities T
‘ '530 Equipment Rental {

240 | Repair & Maintenance K

260 | Misceilaneous Services -0~ + 20,854 20,854 ¢ -0~ + 7,946

310 | Office Supplies \

320 | Operating Supplies :

330 | Repair & Meaint. Supplies
340 | Minor Equipmaent & Tools

350 | Clothing & Uniforms '

T30 Other Commoditis—Externsi

410 | Education

420} Local Trave!

430 | Out-of-Town Travel .

44n | Space Rental
7-5-0 lnleres_i
—4—6’.) Refunds ) -

_;7-'1. quv:e-—n\;:n—\.gyslem Paymaents

_El) Miscellaneous

_53') Fleet Services

7820 Printing Services

“830) Cistribution Servicss

840 | Etectronic Services

560 | Data Processing Services

:5?6111 insurance i

570 | Telaphones Services i
—_5—8_',) Intra-Fund Services
:E_Eu QOther Services--(nternal

200,

500 Totsl Materiasls & Services ~0- + 20,854 20,854 -0- + 7,946
V 610 ; Land :

__630 Buildings
_5_30 Improvements
(8401 Furniture & ?aalomenx

600 | Yotal Capital Outlay

701 Qthe:

TOTAL -0- + 20,854 20,854 -0- + 7,946

Revised 3/31/81



LOAVES &
Contract

APPROPRIATION UMIT
LINE ITEMWORKSHEET

15770

July 1,
Roevived Gurrent Revised !
Other Toral City + oor - Total City
rd Otieet Trtle H~‘klsuuzu{) . Contraet Contract
HO' ME:““TT;»Q Employces T
170 | PavTima Employess T
)1 Fetgral Progrsm Enraliedt -
1207 Ouerime )
| Pramium Pay
E.:nahl.;N -
Less-Labor Turnover
100 ; Toisi Parzonst Services
77210 [ Professional Servicas
550 Uz;;::;s
5: . _‘_@‘n;;nem Rental
”7“40‘ ?qnmr & Maintanance
760 | Muscelianeous Servicas 7,946 1,243,766 + 139,869 1,383,635
T30 Offce Supplias
?1—5 i Operating Supplics
'33_(';;"6;.:;‘!-! & Maint. Suppiies :
325 Minor Equipment & Tcol :
w.’;‘I»D Clothing & Uriforms |
"380 | Other Commedities—E xternal ;
430 | Educetion !
420 ! Loca Traval I
"430 | Out-ot-Town Travel ,
440 | Spece Renral
“ai Timeen T
T450 ] Refunds
’TT') ncm:r:u;nl System Paymanis
——4-9-0 Mucellane;us
“*ESI) Fleat Services
520 Prirting Services
"53| Dusirbutian Services
%40 | Clectronic Services
860 | Data Processing Services
) Insurance
3 Tolopho;ﬁ.gamcn
"EEO Intce-F und~5:r:|cet
_5:_30 Other Servicas-internal
::(;. Total Matereals & Sarvices 7’946 1 ’243’766 + 139’869 13383’635
' 610 { Land
- 620 | So-idings
§3(‘; Improvements
640 ] For n-xuje;:gagl;;mem ] T - -
it Yotsl Capital Quitey
[ S ———
101 | Other
e — e e | o o
TOTAL 7,946 1,243,766 + 139,869 1,383,635

Revised 3/31/81




JOAVES & FISHES CINTPERS,

RS P

‘e
Contract #18905 oing
. e COMTPACT ©ho, "7 JUST i ohTI lq'q %
‘;”11;_, 1, G0 - LU Loby s ) [FEVECEIEN JEEVI AN S L
T 30, 148l
ypre ooy e o - MR T s ald -
:,".o{_f'\’.:l!_., PR VN l).i.a':.s

R SO KA S _ 0.T6 3/31/81
Portiand Multncmah County Area
croot T oToiry Wide Nutrition/Meal Compeonent

aves & rishes Conters, Ine. Conarerate Meals

——————e - —p . PO

Service Category (if applicaole)

SOupcE Title IIIC-1

- o e e "i—‘ —_— —-%
| ISR Bt - ey 30 . S S e iAo gy TATA Tr AT T
Cone [ DESCRIFTIOH OF ITCH AND HASIS FOR EYALUATION ITCM TOTAL  ICATESORY TCTAL |
| z
! |
260 126,496 Congregate lMeals 2 2,6852 339,668 339,668
' (rounded off to nearest meal - does not
| include USDA)
? $3.148/meal
i 7% Management Overhead 226
| 93% Direct Service Meal Cost 2.922
: (7 rounded to nearest whcle number)
|
i
J
i
5
,
| |
i i
|
]
i !
|
i
i
U e e L )




LOAVES & Floliils GENTERS, TR,

Contract #18905 3

July 1, 1680 - COHTEACT aydai T GUSTIFICATION jjif  g{i
June 20, 1981

wuxT ey T oA c LY (o “"Yﬁ"f'
MATERTALS AND SERYICES

R . ARANCYaR e o
- R S SN AL S ) Lionit 3/31 /3

Portlland uitnomah (ountx ‘Area
CoOSECT TITLE Wide Nurrition/Meal Component

L5TNCY Leaves & Pishes Centers, Inc. Home-Delivered Meals
Service Cetogory (it applicable)
JH0InG SnuRte Title 111 C-2

‘: £eoF BESCRIPTICH GF ITEM AHD BASTS FOR EVALUATICN | T2y L 'CATLCORY TOTAL!

-4
2
-
J

’ ]
| ! i |
| ' | !
! i

| i |
. 260 ! 170,850 Home Delivered Meals @ 2.4298 415,132 415,132
i (rounded off to nearest meal - does not !
include USDA)

$2.892/meal

8% Management Overhead . 237
88% Direct Service Meal Cost 2,551
4% Direct Service Meal Delivery .104
(% rounded to nearest whole number)

b o e e e [P |




LOAVES & IShii
Contract

July 1,

June 20,

r-r\.'f
s \l) r

ACT &
PROJECT TITLE

AGERCY

Loaves & Fishes Centers,

PO B 1S RO RN ) (i
#123965
1980 - CONTRACT EUDGET JHSTTFICAT!
1931
MATLEY 0y A SeldivEdl
BSOS
Portlaad Multuonain County Arca
Wide Nutrition/Meal Component

ION

NWSC Meal

R 1/?1’

Site

zu

Renovatien

157

AL |

¥
V-,

Service Catooory (if appiicabic,
FUNDINC SOUPCE Title I1T C~
: |
1 CODE DESCRIPTICHN GF ITEM ALD BASLS FUR EVALUATICH : oM TOTAL CATEGORY ToTnb !
| o
; |
| :
: 260 Sub-contract with Northwest Service Center, 12,000 : 12,000 ;
} Inc.. to continue to establisn a meal site ( ;
; facility in Northwest Portland. |
i i
« |
' l
f
z |
! {
i
|
i
t
i
i
|
! {
| ;
| !
!
]
i 1
f !
|
|
l
' i
i {
] i

Revised 3/31/81]



......

LOAVES & PISHED ChITERS, LaU. 1:;_,:, rrimg

- Iy 0 A
ontract #18905 T . BN
Cont Corvi il BUBGET JULTIFLCATION
Jiiby b, PUEO -
June 0, 1921 e e e e e
? .- l/‘!., i -VLY{iIE(,Li\
coTALT R OnTs 3/31/51
‘Portland Lunu 1 County area i T
PRGITCT TITLE  Wide Nutrition/l ;A] Compenent Congregate Meals
Homc Delivered Meals
AGTRTY Loaves & fishes Conters, Inc. NWSC Mzal Site Renovation

Service Cateqgory (it applicablej
FUDING SOURTE  Total City Supoort

Y
: l |
rye- '
|
{

nox DESCRIDPTICH OF ITCH AND BASIS FOR EVALUATION | ITEM TOTAL iCATEGORY TOTAL |
; ]
T !
,i 260 126,496 Congregate Meals @ 2.6852 339,668
‘ (rounded off tc nearest meal - does not
1 include USDA)

$3.148/meal

‘ 7% Management Overhead .226
’} 93% Direct Service Meal Cost 2.922
‘ (% rounded off to nearest whole number)
, 260 170,850 Home Delivered Meals @ 2.4298 415,132
: (rounded off to nearest meal - does not
; include USDA)
.‘ [
{ $2.892/meal ‘
i 8% Management Overhead . 237
: 88% Direct Service Meal Cost 2.551
i 47 Direct Service Meal Delivery . 104
| (% rounded to nearest whole number)
i
! 260 Sub-contract with Northwest Service Center, 12,000 :
': Inc., to continue to establish a meal site |
! facility in Northwest Portland. 766,800
; l
'
{
i
{
i

Revised 3/31/81




PISHES

LoAVES & CENtTiRs, e

pact #18¢ e cr nmer e gt
Contract #18905 CONTPACT BUDGLT JUSTIFICAT
Julv 1, 1980 -
une i 1951 " s -
R PATERTALS ANLD SERVICES
[ ArT VY SRS TRR
A 1 e o2 U
Portland Multnom:n County Area
cINWCT TITLE Wide Nutrici nn/HQQL Component

NN

iSal

ILoaves & Fishes Cenrers, Inc.

cireyinG SOHRCE Preopram Income

ivrsa

_Congregate
Service L.L‘LL:,Or_y (11_ uypll(.d_)s'_"

e afac

S L Jis-

“feal 3

YR
., ’_-L

2]

DESCRIPTIOH OF ITEM AND BASIS FOR EVALUATION

-

— e g

260 41,079 Congregate Meals @ 2.6852
(rounded off to nearest meal - does not
include USDA)

$3.148 /meal
7% Management Overhead
937 Direct Service Meal Cost

.226
2.922

110,305

110,305

Revised 3/31/81



t
3
I
'
i
i
i
i
}
§
i
H
i
i
.
$

Pl PO RV

t...‘) {1
Contbract
dnty by,

FONS

T 30

i
H

b4

I

{oes CRRTRERS, T

R Re
Frotd

19650 -

ConTrRACT

iy
10

HATLRTALS AR

EeTeL

I P R A B S . - B
Voliosandd i Lo sl

BU

nee

LRI

T

oSTEVICES

Lounty Arcd

PROJCCT TITLE  Wide Nutrition/Meal Component

AGENCY

rosingy e enner
ORI SRRl

Loave

N

o

& Fishes Centers, Inc.

Preoram Incone

A
(SR o WL

JUSTIFICATION

/31

Home Del ivered Meals

ary 3 f
uory it

157

/S

applicable;

PTEM AND BASIS FOR EVALUATION

TFIT’."
ez bt

|
!CATEGORY
i
§

77,962 Home Delivered Meals @ $2.4298
(rounded off to nearest meal - does not

include USDA)

$2.892/meal
87 Manazement Overhead

88% Direct Service Meal Cost
4% Direct Service Meal Delivery

. 237
2.551
.104

(% rounded to nearest whole number)

% ITEW TOTAL
i

189,433

189,433

Revised 3/31/81

e e e e e e e




TosYbG & FISHLS GhabERS, InC.
Contract #13605

July 1, 1980 - CONTRAGCT
June 30, 193

Conie LT N0 18905

1

vortiand Multoomabh Cooun

sHDGET

TYoRTed

r2037CT TITLE Wide Nutrition/Meal Ccmponent

« e g
AT

Loaves & Fishes Centers, lud.

FHDING SOURCE  Required Cash Match

JUSTIFICATION

SRR -

Congregate !

Service Latocory [if

NATE 3/31/81

feals

b

| |
i CODE v DESCRIPTICH OF ITEM AND BASIS FOR EVALUATION ITEM TOTAL  ICATEGORY TOTAL |
. | | i
' l ’
! |
: l
: !
3 260 13,096 Congregate Mezls @ $2.6852 35,167 35,167 |
; (rounded off to nearest meal - does not |
g include USDA) ‘
? $3.148/meal

f 7% Management Overheacd .226

\ 937% Direct Service Meal Cost 2.922

i (%Z rounded to nearest whole number)

I Required Cash Match

i Actual funds being taken from program

: income per State approval.

|

I

i

i

|

i

i

{ i
i

1

Revised 3/31/81




LUNVES & FInnhs CRNTERL, e,
e . o . . e - ey oy o~ .
Contyact F18903 CONTRPACYT BHDETT BUSTIFICATIAN
il 1, buito -
- B [N - . -
June Sby Ty MITIRTALS AMD SERVICES
" | ; ; K L i it 3/.
Portland Mulinomah County Area
PaITCT TITULE _Wide dutrition/Menl Component
FOCNTY Leaves & Fisghos Conters, Inc, Home Nolivered Mo

CURING SURE | Required Cash Match
, o i | I
: cont r DESCRIPTION CF ITEW AND BASIS FOR CVALUATICH L OITEW TCTAL ICATEGOPY TOTAL
H } +
i H 1
| |
-;4.-. P ettty T he fand : — e s ene
; 260 | 17,085 Home Delivered Meals @ $2.4298 41,513 | 41,513
' (rounded off to nearest meal - does not !
‘ inclucde USDA)
! $2.892/neal
| 8% Management Overhead .237
! 887% Direct Serwvice Meal Cost 2.551
| 4% Direct Service Meal Delivery . 104
i (% rounded to nearest whole number)
3 Required Cash Match
% Actual funds being taken from program
! income per State approval.
5
|
!
i
i
;
|
!
i
|
be e o _ L

Service <ate

Joiy (it

157

als

agplicable;

Revised 3/31/81

R

-

4 T s e ————— o - v b

s - b .



LOAVES & PFISHES CENTERS, iNC,

Contract #18905 o 4 N

hiiv 1, 1980 - ColTRACT PUDARET JUSTIFICATLTN 1577y

RS R 1] A el
Juue 30, 1981

MATORIALS AND SERVICES

ey o BATZ  3/31/81

Portland Mul tnomah Lountv %rea
rR0JECT TITLE _Wide Nutrition/Meal Component

Congregate Meals
“SENCY  Toaves_& Fishes Centers, Inc. Home_Delivered *eals

Service Category (i applmab]e)

M»,Il‘\ F)\—E USD\ .
N — -
% COBE DESCRIPTICH OF ITCZW AND DASIS FOR EVALUATICH « ITERN TUTAL  (CATEGORY TOTA
|
f 260 43,025 Congregate Meals @ $§ .43 18,501
; (rounded off to nearest meal)
f 260 65,251 Home Delivered Meals @ $ .43 28,058
; (rounded off to nearest meal)
! 260 145,413 Congregate Meals 3 § .4725 68,708
(rounded off to nearest meal)
260 203,916 Home Delivered Meals @ $ .4725 96,350
(rounded off to nearest meal) 211,617

e ————— e e e

Revised 3/31/81




l”;\\l ) v fI :hl (Iu“n Oy i:.(;.

, - Contract #15905 —p : .
Tale 1, 1980 - ContipreT FOOGFET USTIRILATY!
) Juite 30, 1981
, MATEeTALS AND SEay 0]

SONIPNCT VL NBODS

Portland Mul tnuuth County Area

PROJECT TITLE  Wide Nutrition/Meal Component

"GENCY _ loaves & quhe Centers, Inc.

steyGING SAUPCE Other Cash Resources

Conzregate Meals

Service Category (if applicavie;,

A i

! €00t DESCRIPTICN OF 1Tkt AGD DASIS FOR EYALUATION ITZN TOTAL %CATEGJRY THTAL
f | !
L L i
; 260 7,767 Congregate Meals @ $2.6852 20,854 20,854

: (rounded off to nearest meal - does not

: include USDA)

‘ !

! $3. 148/meal

' 7% Management Overhead .226

i 93% Direct Service Meal Cost 2.922

. (% rounded to nearest whole number)

i

l

!

i

|

| !

l

3 !
i

|

t

t

|

i

! }
{

;

]

t

|

! N

! !
| ! |
b — 5 R

Revised 3/31/81



i
i
1
|
i
i
j
!
i
1
i

Poins . b ©borae G ih,
f tr J '( & "_)
nele 1, 1980 CONTRACT BUDGET JUSTIFICATION
hete 1,
Jue 30, 168
FATLRITALL AR SEAVICES
T, 1eans , T .
Portiand Mulvonenah Counly Arca
20T THTLE ,,ind_e_.m. rition/Meal Component

K .
RPETIVE | .

FERDING SOURCE

COBE

I

Lonves & Fishes Centers, Inc.

e e e -

D

SSCPIPTICN OF ITEM ALD

Other Cash Resources

Service Latogory

157001

___ Home Delivered Meals
it ay;zacaJlej

ASIS FOR EYALUATION

o

|

ITEM TOTAL CATEGURY T

3,270 Home Delivered Meals @ $2.4298
(rounded off to mearest meal - does not
include USDA)

$2.892/meal
8% Management Overhead .237

88% Direct Service Meal Cost 2.551
4% Direct Service Meal Delivery . 104

(% rounded to nearest whole number)

7,946

Revised 3/31/81




CoveG & FIODES CINTIRS, THC.
contract #18905 ey e 1:’;"."' Tt
b, lgal - CONTRACT wupl.T SUSTIFICA TGN S A
. e 0y P9
PATELTALS Ade SCRVDES
N ‘ ) o e ?“.!E 3/31, 31
Portland Multnoman County Area . T
PR3 tlT TITLD  Wide Nutrition/Meal Compouent Congresate Meals
ilome Delivered Meals
AT Lonves & Fishes Centers, Inc. _ _ _NWSC Meal Site REenovation .
Service category (if applicasle)
FuniInG Suuidll Total City Contrac
e —
| !

. oL DESCRIPTICH CF ITEM AxD LASIS FUR CYALUATION 7a TOTAL  (CATEZIRyY Toonb
j 260 188,438 Congregate Meals @ $2.6852 505,994
i (rounded off to nearest meal - does not !

? include USDA)

| $3.148/meal

; 7% Management Overhead .226

f 93% Direct Service Meal Cost 2.922

' (% rounded to nearest whole number)

{

i 260 269,167 Hcme Delivered Meals @ $2.4298 654,024
; (rounded off to nearest meal -~ does not

| include USDA)

: $2.892/meal

! 8% Management Overhead .237

| 88% Direct Service Meal Cost 2.551

| 4% Direct Service Meal Delivery .104

i (% rounded to nearest whole number)

i

! 260 Sub-contract with Northwest Service Center, 12,000
" Inc., to continue to establish a meal site

: ; facility in Northwest Portland.

| 260 | USpA Reimbursement 211,617
i (457,605 @ Average for 12 month period

; L462445) 1,383,635
j

b

e

Revised 3/31/81




LOAVES & FISHES CENTERS, 1INC,
Contract #18905
July 1, 1980 - June 30, 1981

Title II1 C Project Income/Match Other Resources TOTAL
Congregate Meals 126,496 @ 2.6852 339,668 54,175 @ 2.6852 145,472 7,767 @ 2.6852 20,854 | 188,438 @ 2.6852 505,994
Home Delivered Meals 170,850 @ 2.4298 415,132 95,047 @ 2.4298 230,946 3,270 @ 2.4298 7,945 {269,167 @ 2.4298 654,024
297,346 2 .462445 137,506 | 149,222 @ .462445 69,007 11,037 @ .462445 5,104 | 457,605 @ .462445 211,617
892,306 |’ 445,425 33,904 1,371,615

I

PTIST

-

w g
I Sro

Revised 3/31/81



151671

oRDINANGE No. 1D1671

An Ordinance authorizing an amendment to Contract No. 18905 with Loaves and
Fishes Centers, Inc., Human Rescurces Bureau, AU 380, Area Agency on Aging,
by increasing the contract amount in the sum of $39,428 to a new total of
$931,858, for the period of July 1, 1980, to June 30, 1981, modifying ser-
vice levels and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

1.

()]

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 150174, approved by Council August 5, 1380,
the City entered into a contract with Loaves and Fishes Centers, Inc.
to provide nutrition services to the elderly of Portland/Multnomah
County for the period of July 1, 1980, ts June 30, 1981.

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 148612, apprcved by Council October 17, 1979,
the City provided funds to establish a meal facility within the North-
west Service Center through Contract No. 18175 with Loaves and Fishes
Centers, Inc. Funds have been accepted from Title III-C-1 of the Older
Americans Act through the Office of Elderly Affairs, for the completion
of renovation of this site in the amount of $12,000, as shown in Exhi-
bit "A".

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 151206, approved by Council March 4, 1981,
United States Nepartment of Agriculture meal reimbursements are dis-
bursed through tha City for all meals served since October 1, 1980.

Pursuant to a recent analysis conducted by Loaves and Fishes Centers,
Inc., the cost per meal has been reduced, which will result in an in-
crease in congregate and home-delivered meals from 399,560 to 457,605.

Pursuant to this adjustment, the United States Department of Agriculture
reimbursement will be increased in the amount of $27,428.

It is, therefore, appropriate that the Commissioner of Public Utilities
and the Auditor execute, on behalf of the City, an amendment to Contract
No. 18905 with Loaves and Fishes Centers, Inc., by increasing the con-
tract amount in the sum of $39,428 to a new total of 5531,858 for the
period of July 1, 1980, through June 30, 1981, modifying service levels
as set forth in Exhibit "A".

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

The Commissioner of Public Utilities and the (ity Auditor are hereby auth-
orized to execute, on behalf of the City, an amendment to Contract No.
18905 with Loaves and Fishes Centers, Inc., by increasing the contract
amount in the sum of $39,428 to a new total of %931,858 for the period of

Page 1 of 2



ORDINANCE No. 131771

July 1, 1980, through June 30, 1981, modifying service levels as set forth
in Exhibit "A".

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in the
enactment of this Ordinance may result in an interruption of services to
the elderly; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect
from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, ‘m” 3 19861

Commissioner Margaret Strachan
5 ZQH smem Attest:

uditor of the City/of Portland

PageNo. 2 of 2




THE COMMISSIONERS VOTED
AS FOLLOWS:

Yeas . Nays

JORDAN ’

LINDBERG

SCHWAB

|
/
STRACHAN ,
l

IVANCIE

FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR

JORDAN

LINDBERG

SCHWAB

STRACHAN

IVANCIE

Calendar No. 1714

ORDINANCE No. 151671 °

Title

An Ordinance authorizing an amendment to
Contract No. 18905 with Loaves and
Fishes Centers, Inc., Human Resources
Bureau, AU 380, Area Agency on Aging,
by increasing the contract amount in
the sum of $39,428 to a new total of
$931,848 for the neriod of July 1,

1980, to June 30, 1981, modifying ser-
vice levels, and declaring an emergency.

rea MAY 22 1981

GEORGE YERKOVICH

B
/ Deputy

INTRODUCLD BY

Ccmmissioner Margaret Strachan

NOTEDY BY THE COMMISSIONER

Affairs

Finance and
Administration

Safety
Unﬁﬁc&—5;;7'£)§;/4%7717 2
/4
4
Works

BUREAU APPROVAL

Burcau:

Human Resources

Prepared By: GW

Barbara Patrick 5-20-81

Budget Impact Review:

O Completed 0 Not rcquired

Bur Head
rma E/ Hept%rn

CALENDAR

Consent ¥ Regular

NGTED BY

City Attorney

City Auditor

City Engincer




